

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**ICA EFiled: Sep 18 2023
03:51PM EDT
Transaction ID 70888991**

BRADLEY L. BOWE

Petitioner Below, Petitioner,

v.

No.: 23-ICA-370

MELISSA A. BOWE

Respondent Below, Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Submitted by:

James M. Cagle (WV Bar No. 580)
1018 Kanawha Boulevard, East
1200 Boulevard Tower
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Email: caglelaw@aol.com
Phone: (304) 342-3174
Fax: (304) 342-0448
Counsel for Petitioner Bradley L. Bowe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Assignment of Error..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision..... 3

Standard of Review. 3

Argument. 4

 A. The Family Court Erred by Failing to Consider and Employ Applicable Federal Law Which Governs Veteran's Administration Disability Benefits. 4

 B. A State Court Created Concept and/or a State Statute Identifying Property in a Divorce Cannot be Employed to Recharacterize the Nature of a Federal Benefits..... 7

 C. Under the Facts and Issues Raised Below the Family Court Overlooked an Important Step Which Appears Applicable..... 8

 D. Court Decisions in This and Other Jurisdictions Support Petitioner's Arguments. 9

Conclusion..... 10

Certificate of Service..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Burnside v. Burnside</u> , 194 W.Va. 263, 267, 460 S.E. 2d 264, 266 (1995).	2,8
<u>Butcher v. Butcher</u> , 178 W.Va. 33, 357 S.E. 2d 226, 229-231 (1987).	5
<u>Halstead v. Halstead</u> , 596 S.E. 2d 353 (NC Ct. App. 2004).	10
<u>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</u> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).	4,5
<u>Howell v. Howell</u> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1400 (2017).	6,7,9
<u>Mallard v. Burkhardt</u> , 95 So. 3d 1264 (MS, 2012).	10
<u>Mansell v. Mansell</u> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).	6,7
<u>McCarty v. McCarty</u> , 453, U.S. 210 (1981)..	5
<u>Stephen L.H. v. Sherry L.H.</u> , 195 W.Va. 384, 465 S.E. 2d 841 (1995)..	4
<u>Whiting v. Whiting</u> , 183, W.Va. 451, 396 S.E. 2d 413 (1990)	7
<u>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</u> , 6 A 3d 677 (VT. 2010).	9,10
<u>Zickefoose v. Zickefoose</u> , ___ WV ___, 724 S.E. 2d 312 (2012)	3,10

Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Article VI cl. 2. 3,5,8

Statutes

10 U.S.C. §1408. 3,7

38 U.S.C. §5301(a)(1). 3,6,7,10

45 U.S.C. §231m. 5

West Virginia Code Code §48-1-33. 7

West Virginia Code §48-7-103 (1)(B). 8,9,11

West Virginia Code §48-1-237 (1). 4

Text

Turner, Equitable Distribution of Property (2d ed. 1994) p. 292. 5
